VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA
SPECIAL GRAND JURY

August 23, 2008

Direct Indictment

Commonwealth of Virginia,
Capital Murder

Y.

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY
Race: Black Sex; Male DOB: 09/16/73

Hgt: 6'00 WGT: 180 Eyes: Brown Hair: Black
SSN: 230-11-3541

Defendant VCC Number: MUR-0933-F1

The Special Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia and of the County of Spotsylvania,
attending the Court aforesaid, upon their oaths present that, in the County of Spotsylvania,

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY On or about July 3, 2008, did willfully,
deliberately, and with premeditation, kill Yong Hui Zhang, during the commission of robbery or
attempted robbery, and/or in the commission of an abduction for extortion or pecuniary benefit, in
violation of §§ 18.2-31; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

Punishment: (Class 1 Felony) Death, or imprisonment for a term of life and a fine of not to exceed
$100,000.00.

Special Grand Jury Detective T. Skebo . /
i
Witness: Spotsylvania Sheriff's Office A True Bill L

Nat A True Bill
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Foreman of the SpéEia] &Irand Jury



VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA
SPECIAL GRAND JURY

August 25, 2008

Direct Indictment

Commonwealth of Virginia,
Robbery

V.

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY
Race: Black Sex: Male DOB: 09/16/73
Hgt: 6'00 WGT: 180 Eyes: Brown Hair: Black
SSN: 230-11-3941

Defendant VCC Number: ROB-1214-F9

The Special Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia and of the County of Spotsylvania,
attending the Court aforesaid, upon their oaths present that, in the County of Spotsylvania,

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY On or about July 3, 2008, did rob Yong Hui
Zhang, by means of violence or assault, or by otherwise putting the victim in fear of serious bodily harm,
or by the threat or presenting of a firearm or other deadly weapon or instrumentality, in violation of
§18.2-38 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

Punishment: (Felony) Confinement for life or any term not less than five years.

Special Grand Jury Detective T. Skebo . /
Witness: Spotsylvania County Sheriff's Office A True Bill A

Not A True Bill

Foreman of the Special G[fdnd Jury




VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA
SPECIAL GRAND JURY

August 25, 2008

Direct Indictment

Commonwealth of Virginia,
Abduction with Intent to Extort Money

V.

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY
Race: Black Sex: Male DOB: 09/16/73
Hgt: 6'00 WGT: 180 Eyes: Brown Hair: Black
SSN: 230-11-3%41

Defendant VCC Number: KID-1012-F2

The Special Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia and of the County of Spotsylvania,
attending the Court aforesaid, upon their oaths present that, in the County of Spotsylvania,

JERMAINE LAMONT MONTGOMERY On or about July 3, 2008, by force, threat,
intimidation, or deception and without legal justification or excuse, did seize, take, transport, detain, or
secrete the person of Yong Hui Zhang with the intent to extort money or for pecuniary benefit, in
violation of §§ 18.2-48; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

Punishment: (Class 2 Felony) Imprisonment for life, or for any term not less than twenty years and a
fine of not more than $100,000.00.

Special Grand Jury Detective T. Skebo )
Witness: Spotsylvania Sheriff's Office A True Bill _‘/

Not A True Bill
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Foreman of the Spe(.-jé] Grand Jury



